## **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**



Minutes of			M	eeting
DAYTON LEGAL BLANK, INC., FORM NO. 1	Etna Township Bo	oard of Zoning Appea	lls	
Held	Novemb	er 21,	20 2022	_
VA22-06 Jonah State	en 1028 Columbus St.			
Township Hall. The	lled to order at 5:09 p.m. by Ve roll call showed members San with Clerk Laura Brown. Gree	rah Benoit, Shannon M	on November 21, 2022 at th ills, Eric Nickolas, and Tren	ie t
Vice Chairman Nick sworn in: Zoning In	colas explained how the hearin spector John Singleton and Jo	gs will be conducted an nah Staten, Jr.	nd the following people were	3
Vice Chairman calle 5:12 p.m.	ed the adjudicatory hearing of t	he Etna Township Boa	rd of Zoning Appeals to orde	er at
Street/9318 Hazelton from Section 907 Ge Permanent Signs Pe	earing is for area variance VA n-Etna Road from Article 9 D eneral Requirements for side an ermitted in Nonresidential Zo hall be set back a minimum of	District Regulations for nd rear yards and Artic ning Districts, Item C	General Business District ( le 12 Signage from Section 7 . Freestanding Signage, tha	(GB) 1209 at all
the Old School Dent rear/front yard setbac the rear, front, and si so they can add onto variance request fron a reduction in the set property along SR31 southwest corner of added a parking lot. Etna Township prior feet making it impos	In Singleton presented a writter al Building to reduce the setback. The zoning district is Generic ide yards. The applicant is required the dental office for an addition n forty feet to nine feet. The entropy feet to ten for 0 which will be outside of the SR310 and US40. They recent The two lots have been mergen to zoning. The lot sizes in Ett sible to building anything on the h. The sign location was discu	teck for the north side of eral Business which re- uesting a reduction fro onal fourteen rooms for existing building sits at eet for a free standing sits clear site triangle. This thy acquired the second ed into one parcel. The na Proper are sixty-five hem without a variance	The structure, which is the quires a setback of forty feet m forty feet to ten feet. This patient treatment. The secon nine feet. The third variance ign on the east side of the s property is located at the parcel to the east and have original building has been in e feet by one hundred and thi e. The building is being	for s is ond e is n
exhibit two shows th about four and a half have a wait list of ov Southwest Licking S	presented two drawings for the e how the building would look years ago with zero patients a er seven hundred families. Muchool District. He wants to ke . The sign to the east will be the	with the additional ex nd just crossed over el- r. Staten is from this ar ep his business in Etna	amination rooms. They oper even thousand patients. The ea and was also a teacher for Township and does not war	y r the
	he is a patient of Dr. Staten's b There were no concerns brow			
	o close the public testimony po ah Benoit and passed by unan			tion
Street/9318 Hazelton from Section 907 Ge setback on the northe the property from for Signs Permitted in N signs to decrease the adjacent lot lines bec	o approve area variance VA-22 h-Etna Road from Article 9 Dis eneral Requirements for front, s ern side of the property from for rty (40) feet to nine (9') feet ar forresidential Zoning Districts minimum set back of 20 feet to cause the Standards for 'Practic en met. The motion was secon	strict Regulations for G side and rear yards to d orty (40) feet to ten (10 nd Article 12 Signage f , Item C. Freestanding to ten (10') feet from th cal Difficulty' from (Sec	eneral Business District (GE ecrease the rear/front yard ') feet and on the west side of rom Section 1209 Permanent Signage, that all freestanding the public right-of-way and an ection 512.B. of the Zoning	3) of t
Eric Nickolas moved by unanimous affirm	l to adjourn the meeting at 5:2 <sup>-</sup> ative vote.	7 p.m. Sarah Benoit se	econded the motion and pass	ed
Laura Brown, Clerk	Town	Eric Nickolas, Vice	Chairman	



## 81 Liberty Street P.O. Box 188 Etna, Ohio 43018-0188

Phone 740/927-7717 Fax 740/927-1699

Members: Sarah Benoit-Shannon Milles-Eric Nickolas-Greig Reis-Trent Stepp Alternates: Tommy Hunt

## **FINAL ORDER**

The Etna Township Board of Zoning Appeals held an adjudicatory hearing on November 21, 2022 to consider the Area Variance request VA-22-06 submitted by Jonah Staten for 1028 Columbus Street/9318 Hazelton-Etna Road from Article 9 District Regulations for General Business District (GB) from Section 907 General Requirements for side and rear yards and Article 12 Signage from Section 1209 Permanent Signs Permitted in Nonresidential Zoning Districts, Item C. Freestanding Signage, that all freestanding signs shall be set back a minimum of 20 feet from the public right-of-way and any adjacent lot lines.

The board moved to approve area variance VA-22-06 submitted by Jonah Staten for 1028 Columbus Street/9318 Hazelton-Etna Road from Article 9 District Regulations for General Business District (GB) from Section 907 General Requirements for front, side and rear yards to decrease the rear/front yard setback on the northern side of the property from forty (40) feet to ten (10') feet and on the west side of the property from forty (40) feet to nine (9') feet and Article 12 Signage from Section 1209 Permanent Signs Permitted in Nonresidential Zoning Districts, Item C. Freestanding Signage, that all freestanding signs to decrease the minimum set back of 20 feet to ten (10') feet from the public right-of-way and any adjacent lot lines because the Standards for 'Practical Difficulty' from (Section 512.B. of the Zoning Resolution) have been met. The motion passed by unanimous affirmative vote.

Sarah Benoit

Eric Nickolas

Shannon Mills

Excused

Greg Reis

Trent Stepp

The Final Order was approved and signed: The Final Order was mailed/emailed to applicant on: Dec 21, 2012